BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, CENTER FOR JUDICIAL STUDIES AND GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

NO. 84-1045

LEE A. SANDIDGE,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

Of Counsel:

DAN M. PETERSON CENTER FOR JUDICIAL STUDIES WILLIAM J. OLSON
SMILEY, OLSON, GILMAN & PANGIA
1815 H Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1550E5 PRESENTED3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE4
ARGUMENT5
I. SECTIONS 6-2311, 6-2361, AND 22-3204 OF THE D.C. CODE DIRECTLY INFRINGE THE RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE, INCLUDING APPELLANT, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT, AS A RESTRAINT UPON POWERS OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, DIRECTLY LIMITS THE ABILITY OF CONGRESS AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA TO PLACE RESTRICTIONS UPON FIREARMS POSSESSION, THUS DISTINGUISHING IT FROM QUILLICI V. VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE
III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT CONFIRMS THE RIGHT OF INDIVIDUALS TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS, IN ADDITION TO PROMOTING THE EFFICACY OF STATE MILITAS
IV. HANDGUNS ARE A TYPE OF FIREARM PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT18
V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berkley v. United States, 370 A. 2d 1331 (D.C. App. 1977)10
Barron v. Baltimore, 32 U.S. 243 (1833)11
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)
Ex parte Bain, 121 U.S. 1, 12 (1887)13
Fesjian v. Jefferson, 399 A. 2d 861 (D.C. App. 1979)
Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)12
<u>Kuhn v. Cissel</u> , 409 A. 2d 182 (D.C. App. 1979)9
<u>Logan v. United States</u> , 402 A. 2d 822 (D.C. App. 1979)10
<u>Logan v. United States</u> , 489 A. 2d 485 (D.C. App. 1985)10
McIntosh v. Washington, 395 A. 2d 744 (D.C. App. 1978)10,12
<u>Parsons v. District of Columbia</u> , 170 U.S. 45 (1898)
Presser v. Illinois, 116 U.S. 252 (1886)12
Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove, 695 F. 2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982)
Scott v. United States, 392 A. 2d 4 (D.C. App. 1978)6
State v. Kessler, 289 Or. 359, 614 P. 2d 94 (1980)21
United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)
United States v. Moreland, 258 U.S. 433 (1922)13
United States v. Oakes, 564 F. 2d 384, 387 (10th Cir. 1977)
